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ERIC ARTHUR WALKER - \

Bernt

April 29, 1910

In response te your name check request received

April 25, 1956, you are

ised that reports concerning

the results of an applicant-type investigation canduested by

agenoy oa June 16, 1953,
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the F3I in 1949 conserning trie Walker were furnished your

In 1954, a suppleunental investigation of Krie Arthur
Walker was conducted by this Sureau and the results wvere
furnished to the “hite House on September 16, and October 19,
At the request of the white House, you are referred
to the Office of the Honorable Sherman Adams should you
desire the detailed results of this investigation. (77-64271)

The foregoing informatiom is furnished to you as
a result of your request for an FBI file check and ia not
to be construed as a clecranee or a nonclearance of the in-
This information is furnished for your
use and should not be disseminated outside of your agency.
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4-22 (Rev. 12-17-56) ) gl
‘' Federal Bureau of Inves..gation
Records Branch

-;- /5/7/ 7 195;

[:‘ Name Check Unit - Room 6523
_J Service Unit - Room 6524
Forward to File Review
Attention ]

[: Return to

Supervisor Room Ext.

Type of References Requested:

IReqular Request (Analytical Search) .
L] Reierencz(2u5ver;lveﬁ'ﬂsn»’db’7e'r§1i7e)
II, Subversive Only

| Nonsubversive References Only

L ]Main References Only

Type of Search Requested:
Restricted to Locality of
Exact Name Only (On the Nose)
"Buildup (__lvariations
Check for Alphabetical Loyalty Form

’

Subject Lu L o Loze o A -

Birthdate & Place —

/ \
Address ( i ML
/v / )1
Localities [ . N

=  Searcher (/
Initials _‘-Z,L,

_ FIL UMBER SERIAL
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NAME CHECK

October 15, 1958
(/\4 |

7

ERIC A. WALKER
Borni April 29, 1910

Long Eaton, inglend L’

Reference is made to your request thé you
be furnished the results of any investigation conducted
concerning the captioned person, wherein information
of a subversive nature was developed. You are referred

o the reports in the case entitled, "Eric Arthar

"Walker - WA - 8474; Atomic Energy Act (Applicant),"
which were previously furnished the Office of Naval
Intelligence on June 16, 1953.
116-149586

Insaddition, you are advised that a supplemental
investigation was conducted by the FBI in 1954, and the
results were furnished to the White House on September 16, -
and Octcber 19, 1954. ~ThEI¥ ‘inveatigation developed no
derogatory information. At the request of the White Howme,
you are referred to the Office of Major General Wilton B.
Persons, the Assistant to the President, should you desire
the detailed results of this investigation.

. T7=64271 .
" The foregoing information is furnished to

as a result of your reguest for an FBI flle check is

not to be construed as a clearence or a nonclearance of

the individual involved. This information is loaned ¢ :

your use end is not to be disseminated outside of your

agency.
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,\O NOTE: hief Yeoman ONI, raquested a search ?r"{--‘a"

flor main subversive files only. He adviged that only copiles
\O of investigative reports of the results/of investigation were

requested. Reason: Global Strategy erence to be 7eld .
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December 15, 1958
C i
FRIC ARTHUR WALKER
Borms April 29, 1910
Long Ratom, Englemd
-~ v, o
~'—"An applicant-type investigation was conduoted
by this Bureau in August, 1949, omg. Eria Arthor
“éalisr. At the requeat of the White e, inquiries

cmcermning the captiocned individual for the period

from 19,9 until September, 1954, were made during
4 August'md September, 195h. Results of these investi- 4

gations were furnished to the White House on Septaabder 16, af

- 1954 At the request of the White House, yom are Tom

, referred to the Office of Major General Wilton B, Persons,
the Assistan$ to the President, should you desire the
detailed results of this investigatiom.

olig iaFal

“ The forego ormation is furnished to yom

) a8 a result of your request for am FEI file check snd is

. not to be construed as a elearance orf & nonclearsmce

d of the individnal involved, This informatiom is loaned fg

4  your use md 1is not to be disseminsted cutside of your
agemey.
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NOTE: Investigation favorable except for allegationsthat
Walker was "quite a ladies man" and statement by one of his
secretaries that he has made improper advances toward her
\o‘ p during offics hours. Files of G2 containletter from

Professor Dennison University, Granville,
\ Ohio, in which said he dimly recalled a rumor that
Walker's name had been associated with some "alleged Red
i sponsored arganization." @) said he had no facts which
§ could be furnished to securtty officer.
N man
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1 - Federal Bureau 3} Inv ation
- Records Branch ,
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Name Searching Unit - Room 6527
Service Unit - Room 6524
Forward to File Review
Attention
Return to

[1]

Supervisor Room Ext.

Type of References Requested:

! |Reqular Request (Analytical Search)

: [___JAll References (Subversive & Nonsubversive)
Subversive References Only

L__I Nonsubversiye References Only

<1 Main 7)4!-"&" References On'l’y‘('

i

Type of Search Requested:

| Restricted to Locality of
E Exact Name Only (On the Nose)
[ [: Buildup Variations

|
' by

. \ A 2 i
Swbject It fie. Croe LG,
Birthdate & quce
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\O Instant request indicates Walker among those under

(, et
. MAILED
‘ JAN 1 61960
MAMS GHECK
-T::;T"Y,l . o
/' 3 ‘&

29, 1910 _.
Long Baton, lu;iiﬁl'“

Reference 1is made to your name check reques?h
conecerning the captioned individual requesting only the
results of any investigation regarding him wherein
information of a subversive derogatory nature was developed.

FBI rnomul that applicante investigations
regarding Erie Ars alker were conducted im 1949 and
19?1.;. The TBUITT oI tho¥e investigations were furnished
to the Department of the Aruy on or about Oectober 10, 1956.
No investigation pertinent $o your inquiry concerning She
captioned individual has teen conducted by this Bureasa
subsequent to those mentioned above. (116-149586 and 77-64271)

Orig. and one to ARMY
ec'd 12/31/59
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(s \ FOTE: Refer memo G to Belmont 1/5/60 re "Army .
'\ War College Strategy Seminar; Name Check Requests." .«

consideration for invitation to attend AWC Seminar
1960.

Belmont

o 7726997 7X
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Farsung

7 4 :;hl- document contalne neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of
~

o I, and s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
4 a I T e l’/:r,-ov to your request for a check of FBI flles.
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| Name Check Unit - Room 6523
Service Unit - Room 6524
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‘ Attention b7b
‘ Return to
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Type of
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Begular Request (Analytical Search)
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Subversive References Only

Nonsubversive References Only
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THE WVHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

April 28, 1960

Personal and Confidential

< , ,
EFRid A"/O 7/'/ 2.0, L RLLE rold
mu bo nmr"-" —~ - i . e

This vill confirm a telephone request
today from my office for rush full-fields
investigations of the individuals listed
below who are being considered as mem-
bers of the National 8cience Board.

il
) e e
” L)\). s , ]
J (’bb I‘.- ‘.'»\
4|>€ g, SWEE !
OF i An oral report of se investigations is' '

! required by May ten in order that they-
\ may participate in a forthcoming uot .

Biographical information is ;ncl -
,." . Siteoroly,'cr 21 M SECORBED

W 10 AW
s/ Henry Roemer NcPhee #

: ““—-.
Henry Roemer Icl'hoo
Associate Special Counsel:
to the President @' -

# The Honorable J. Edgar Hoover

4 rDirector

/ Yederal Bureau of lnvo.tinuon

" Washington, D C. '
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ERIC ARTHUR WALKER

UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT, ENGINEER; born at Long Eaton, England,
Apr. 29, 1910; son Arthur and Violet Elizabeth (Haywood) W.j
came to U.S,, 1923, naturalized, 1937;

B.S., Harvard, 1932, M,S,, 1933; Sc.D., 1935; Doctor of
Laws, Temple University, 1957; married to L. Josephine
Schmeiser, Dec. 20, 19373 children--Gail, Brian,

Asst, prof. elec. engring., Tufts Coll., 1933-35; asso. prof,
1935-38; head elec. engring. dept., 1938-40; head elec.
engring. dept., Univ, of Conn., 1940-43; asso. dir, Harvard
Underwater Sound Lab., 1942-45; dir. Ordnance Research Lab.,
Pa. State Univ., 1945-52; head elec. engring. dept., 1945-51}
dean Sch. of Engring., 1951-56; v.p. Pa. State U., 1956; pres.
univ,, 1956- --; electrical engring. consultant since 1934;
executive secretary Research and Development Board, 1950-51;
consultant National Research Council, 1949-50; chmn. com. on
undersea warfare; chmn. Pres. com. on tech. and distbn. research
for benefit of small business, 1957; member Naval research
advisory committee Army Sci. Advisory Panel. Fellow Am.
Acoustical Soc.; A.I.E.E., Am. Phys. Soc.; mem, Inst. Radio
Engrs., Am., Inst. Physics, Am. Soc. for Engring. Edn. (v.p.
1952-54) , Am. Physical Soc., Newcomen Soc., Sigma Xi, Tau
Beta Pi. Republican. Methodist.

Club: Cosmos.
Contbr. to tech. mags.
Home: 777 West Park Avenue, College Park, Pennsylvania.

Office: Pennsylvania State University, College Park, Pa.

Extract from Who's Who in America 1958-59. e

—/ 7" ',:— ' - '

. 77557 V; /:\\,/,I
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Tolson
Mohr
Parsons

OPNONAL FORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES_ GOV’ ~vMENT Par
Memorandum
TO : T MR. A. H. BELMONT KWDATB: 4-28-60
4 «O 1 ¥i S;lllvan _
rom q‘o i Py
- o :

SUBJECT: ERIC ARTHUR WALKER
SPECIAL INQUIRY - WHITE HOUSE

b
On 4-28-60 Miss —in the office of

Mr. Henry Roemer McPhee at the White House telephonically

contacted the Liaison Section and requested a rush full field

investigation concerning the captioned individual.

/‘/ MissPadvised that Mr. Walker was born 4-29-10,
Long Eaton, England. He was naturalized in 1937. Mr. Walker's
home address is 777 West Park Avenue, College Park, Pennsylvania.
He is employed at the Pennsylvania State University, College Park,

Pennsylvania.

Miss?advised that Mr. Walker is being considered
for employment wi the National Science Board.

The above information was telephonically furnished

-f the Special Inquiry Section.

to
ch/ Biographical data concerning the subject is being
sent to the Bureau today.

ACTION:

This information is being directed to the attention
of the Special Inquiry Section for appropriate action. ‘

OHB/nmn j
(5) 0001

Af

77-6937/- G@rIS

NOT RECORDED
18 MAY 31 1960
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4/29/60
el PLAIN TEXT
AIRTKL REGULAR MAIL -
0 SAC, VASKINGTOM PIRLD
FROM ¢ SAC, BALTIMORR (77-9715)

ERIC ARTHUR WALKER
SPECIAL INQUIRY

Re Bureau airtel to Philadelphia, 4/28/00.

Attention Bureau, WFO and Philadelphia called
to 8pecial Inquiry conducted on appoinvee in 1y5>4. Philadelphia
review 1354 investigation and determine if MILTON RISENHOWRR
interviewed during 1954 inquiry. If so, he will not be re-
interviewed during present inquiry.

UACB, Baltimore will confine present inquiry to check
of G-2 recoras. ; .

o

= Washingtom Pield
Puresu
2 - Philadelphis
1 - Baltimore

'I('g?un
— - J%;z.y/ N’
. ';E).;i': S
% Je —— e
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5-2-60
g e

airtel

Te 1 8ACs, Philadelphia
Beston
New Naven
washingten Field
Baltimore
Cleveland
Newark

Fromt Director, FBI

ERIC ARTHUR WALKER
SPI

ReBuairtel 4-28-60, no c¢¢ te Cleveland and Newark,

Philadelphia see urfiles 77-7660 and 116-11146,
Boston 77-6723 and 116-13026, New Haven 116-4889, WO
T1-49604, Baltimoxe 77-9715, Cleveland 77-317¢ snd Newazk
T7-5098, Bring up te date.

Fexr info Cleveland sand Newark, White Meuse has
requested investigatien of Walker, whe h being considered
for Presidential sppointment. Request {s rush and White
\O Heuse has requested oxral repext on case by 5-9-60. Mided
is 59-60, which must be met witheut fail, All relatives /
must be located and thelr current asddresses v
Anvestigatien, not by merely checking recerds of some kind.

All offices must submit a radiogram or teletype
summary to reach Bureau, witheut fail, by 5-6-60, fellewed .

by report. 77__é9/¢_ 7/__7£

& N
[(]Té{) dl NOT RECORDED
18 MAY 311960
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Be lmont
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Ma lone
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-58)

|
|
|
|
- / :
|
Date: 5/3/60 :
|
1
Ttt{nlnltlbth}l@'}b?h TTyee In plain tosi ar soda) :
Via AIRTEL -
(Priority or Method of Mailing) |
e e S s e e e e i e . . e e i, L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, NEW HAVEN (77-4020)
SUBJECT: ERIC ARTHUR WALKER

SPECIAL INQUIRY

" Re Bureau airtel to Philadelphia
dated 4/28/60.

Records of University of Connecticut
reflect residence address of WALKER
as of 9/16/40 was 35 Clinton Ave.,,

Pittsfield, Mass.

Boston handle,

|

27— CH2 714

'@- Bureau
- Boston

———————

-
~ -

NOT RE RDED
1 - New Haven ® MAY | \1960
ERW:ask
Appiowa; (et/ m W Sent M  Per

Spet‘(al Agent in Charge

e e ———— - o NS ™S




s “ f) : Mr: }‘ :q?n__

Pr
\ » { Mr. P oot
‘

vv () \ FZDERAL CUREAU OF INVEST 3ATIZH Mr. I'omich .
é (.. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE / Mr. Mz sne. ;

k COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
Q B d; MAY 3 1960 | T —

TECEIYEE L —
Miss Gandy_____

URGENT 5-3-60 6-10 PM EDSTW — |
TO DIKECTOR, FBI AND SAC-S, NEWAKK, BALTIMORE, CLEVELAND, UAS TuET

FIELD \o’\
WASHINGTON FIELD VIA WASHINGTON

FROM SAC, PHILADELPHIA 1P

ERIC ARTHUR WALKER, SPI., REBALTIMORE AIRTEL APRIL TWENTY NINE TO

WASHINGTON FIELD AND BUAIRTEL TO PWILADELPHIA, MAY SECOND, FOR
INFORMATION BALTIMORE, MILTON EISENWOWER WAS NOT INTERVIEWED BY

PHILADELPHIA IN NINETEEN FIFTY FOUR INVESTIGATION. BALTIMORE WANDLE.

0 THE PRESTDENT, PENNSYLVANIA
STATE UNIVERSITY, STATE COLLEGE, PA, ADVISED FOLLOWING ARE RELATIVES .

\\?@M OF APPOINTEE =~ PARRENTS VIOLET AND ARTHUR ’

/ BROTHERS ALLEN WALKER, AGE FORTY FIVE,

eLyria, ok1o anD (D ~c- WP stosi0E HEIGHTS,

Nede STATED THESE ADDRESSES AS OF NINETEEN FIFZ/

v

CLEVELAND AND NEWARK WANDLE.
END AND ACK IN ORDER PLS f

WA 92/ &-14 PM OK FBI WA LS

BA OK FBI BA JGH Zz_é%27/

CV OK FBI CV CJK NOT RECORDEG— g N

18 MAY 31
NK OK FBI NK RPH | 1960
\

TU DSCMO ST TTwNo corres peo

T —— " p— g . -— - - ———

"
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: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST: 2ATION Mr. Pargong
\ ) U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. p. Imong___
%M s ommes o0 COMMUNICATIONS SECTION - - » 2y Collahan
} r-L»‘.
- m\u 1950// iy -
. T--M:Gulre,
TRRIRE N o il S N - M
My, ﬁr‘:\m
Mr. Tr ttap
Mr W.C.Sﬂuh;n
'

N
O A

URGENT ;;6 11-03 A RHD S

RECTOR, FBI, AND sac,
FROM SAC, BALTIMORE /77-5715/ 1 P
ERIC ARTHUR WALKER, SPI. RE BUREAU AIRTEL APRIL TWENTYNINE SIXTY AND
PHILADELPHIA TELETYPE MAY THREE SIXTY. NO COPY OF TELETYPE TO BOSTON.
DR. MILTON S, BWSENHOWER, PRESIDENT, OF JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, WAS
PRESIDENT OF PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY DURING PERIOD OF TIME
APPOINTEE WAS VICE PRESIDENT OF PENN STATE AND DEAN OF SCHOOL OF 1c

eNGINEERING. MRS (NN secrETARY TOEISENHOVER AT ()

JHU, ADVISES .KJSENHOWER ON TRIP TO UPPER NEVW YORK STATE, WILL BE AT
SHERATON PLAZA, BOSTON, MID MORNING THURSDAY, MAY FIVE, HE WILL REMAIN

4
AM. BOSTON REQUESTED TO CONTACT
IN HOSTON UNTIL FRIDAY, 3 -;
W #5SISTANT TO EISENHOWER WHO IS TRAVELLING WITH EISENHQWER

anp arrance ThroucH{ e INTERVIEV G ISHBHOWRR. FoR INF Posrou,

PHILADELPHIA HAS ADVISED THAT PHILADELPHIA DID NOT INTERVIEU
. EJSENHOWER DURING PRIOR INQUIRY ON APPOINTEE IN NINETEEN FIFTYFOUR.

END NACK PLS 7 pr - 4.4/; 71 ’

WA 11-04 AM OK FBI WA RAM

" 4 NoTy
BS OK FBI BS MOH s T RECORGED
18 MAY 31 1960
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FROM SAC& NEU HA 4

01#1850 iy ‘o&\\ < rl‘;%?‘?q "-’-,xr‘,‘i", ST
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ERIC ARTHUR WALKER, SPI, RE BUREAU “airfel To FHILADELPHIA ‘

_ APRIL:29 | AST/ REQUEST NG SUMMARY, RADI0GRAM: WAL KER HIBHLYeast igiss % ¥
REGARDED AS TO CHARACTER, REPUTATION, ASSOCIATES, AND LOYALTY . o

BY FACULTY MEMBERS AND ADMINISTRATIVE DFFICIALS AT UNIVEKSITY EE |

OF ICUT 19L0-1945. HEL® SIMILAR. REPUTATION AT COLT. ..

MANUFACTURING COMPANY, HARTFORD, CONN., 'AND THE. PLAEES OF

RESIDENCE AT STORRS, CONN., DURING :SAME PERIOD, HELP POSITION

OF ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF ELECTRICAL. ENG:NEGRnne~AT}'Bové‘““V’f; 4

» “UNIVERSITY ‘AND WAS CONSIDERED TQ BE ] «v:‘K#d}
_r. .., FIELD OF ELECTRIC NG . .NO'CRED)T RATING AT HAR, FORD,

TR C - FTCLIMANTIC POLICE DEPARTMENT OR WITH SECURITY. orrlcg$ ggslrv Ty

OF CONNECTICUT, OR WITH CONN STATE POMEME!O-W, F

i ok A .I‘ N ,’, '\—-9‘ tﬂt N,-)\ h TE B DR A\ \_
RECEIVED . e e RADIOVrQ§1 73-~f :
- = :N_ SRR AR SRR/ f' : ?J ’Su. ‘»,..- )h A
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Report Form A
FD-263 (512-55) -/

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Beporting Office Sl Office of Origin Date Investigative Period
BOSTON, MASS, BUREAU 5/5/60 5/2-5/60
YITLE OF CASE i Report ma Typed By:
Gl \C\—
ERIC ARTHUR WALKER CHARACTER OF CASE

SPECIAL INQUIRY

Syusoln X
REFERENCES:

Bureau airtels dated April 28, 1960, April 29, 1960 and May 2, 1960.
Baltimore teletype to Bureau and Boston dated May 4, 1960.

- RUC -
y
7
]
. F
./" ;
o o
T
D, ™ ;
=\
7/
- 7 pecial
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Repot oh  SA Office BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
Dote: May 5, 1960

Field Office Fila Nox BS 77-6723 Bureav File No.:

Twle: ERIC ARTHUR WALKER

Charocter: SPECIAL INQUIRY

Symopsis:

Dr. MILTON EISENHOWER recommended Appointee without qualification.
No arrest record in Appointee's name at Police Departments of
Arlington, Cambridge, Medford, Somerville, and Winchester,
Massachusetts.

- RUC -

DETAILS:

Associlates

On May 5, 1960, Dr. MILTON EISENHOWER, President of Johns
Hopkins University, Baltimore, Maryland, and a brother of
President DWIGHT D, EISENHOWER, advised that he has known the
Appointee intimately for about ten years, He sald at one time
the Appointee was Executive Dlrector of the Research Board,
Department of Defense, and he himself appointed the Appointee
head of a department at Pennsylvania State University and sub-
sequently as a Dean and finally as Vice Preslident of the
University. He also sald he recommended the Appointee's
apoointment as President at his, Dr. EISENHOWER!s, departure
from the Unilversity.

This document contalns neither r dations nor lus| of the FBL lth&hpnpﬂd&.ﬂlﬂhhﬂd-nmxhtld
its contents are not to be distributed outalde your agenay.
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Dr. #MISENHOWER sald the Appointee 1s a wonderful and sup_e?*b
individual who 1s very conservative and who 18 a very effec-
tive citlzen., He sald he would recommend the Appointee
and endorse him without qualification for any position for
which he 1s being conslidered by the Federal Government, He
added that the Appolntee 18 one of the very few men whom
he could so endorse.

Arrest

On May 2, 1960, Mrs. P Bureau cf Records,
Somemu s Police Derartment; on May 2, 1960,
Mrs. Bureau of Records, Medford,
Massachusetts Police Department; on May 3, 1960, Miss-

” Clerk, Bureau of Records, C ssachusetts
olice artment; on May 5, 1960, Mrs.

), Clerk,
Bureau of Records, Winchester, Mass 1satto bplice Depart-
ment; and on May 5, 1960, Office Arlington,
Massachusetts Police Department, advised that they could
locate no arrest record in the files of their departments
under the name of ERIC ARTHUR WALKER.
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UN11ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J_STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ﬁnvh' \‘:;thl'
Report of SAF Office: NEW HAVEN
Date: May 5, 1960

File Numben NH T7-4020

Title: ERIC ARTHUR WALKER
Character: SPECIAL INQUIRY
Synopsis: WALKER highly regarded as to character, reputation,

assoclates, and loyalty by faculty members and
administrative officials at University of Connecticut,
1940-45, Held similar reputation at Colt Manufacturing
Co., Hartford, Conn., and the places of resldence at
Storrs, Conn., during same period. Held position of
Assoclate Professor of Electrical Engineering at above
University and was considered to be highly qualified
man in field of electrical engineering. No credit
rating at Hartford or Willimantic, Conn., and no
record with Hartford or Willimantic Police Departments
or with Security Office, University of Connecticut, or
with Connecticut State Police.

207/ Q
Details: EMPLOYMENT ﬂ \O

Mrs. ersonnel Assistant, Colt Manufacturing
Company, Harctiord, Connecticut, advised on May 2, 1960,
that ERIC ARTHUR WALKER was employed as an Electrical

Engineer in the Electrical Division of the above concern
}}YIZ om June 9, 1941, to June 20, 1944, and terminated when

-

f

he division was sold to another concern. The company
records reflected that during the period of employment
Dr. WALKER resided at North Eagleville Road, Storrs,

This document contalns nelther recommendations nor lusions of any kind. It Is the property of the FBI, and is a loan to your agency;
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Connecticut. Mrs. tated that the company records
contained no informatlon whatever of an unfavorable .
nature concerning the employee, ' .

Mr. Colt Manufactur-

at he well recalled

ompafnly, advised on » ’
the employment of ERIC WALKER a¥ an Engineer in the

Elect Division of the concern several years ago. Mr.
elated that WALKER was held in the highest regard
8 assoclates at the Colt Manufacturing Company as a man

of good character and being a regular and steady type of
0 individual who was considered as a competent electrical
/\ engineer. Mr. elated tlat he had no knowledge of
‘\(7 ‘:7 Dr. WALKER's as ates outside of employment and could
N\ recall absolutely nothing which would reflect against his
'\<> loyalty to the United States.

pany, , Newington, Connecticut, advised on

May 2, 1960, that he worked closely with Dr. ERIC WALKER

at the plant of the Colt Manufacturing Company, Hartford,
during the 1942-45 period. He described Dr. WALKER as a man
whose character was beyond reproach and a cultured type of
man of excellent background. He added that Dr. WALKER was
considered by associates at the Colt Manufacturing Company
to be a highly qualified electrical engineer, and his

reputa with his associates in the company was excellent.
Mr. stated that Dr. WALKER's assoclates outside of
emplOyment were unknown to him as he lived several miles
from Hartford at Storrs, Connecticut. He concluded by re-
lating that there was no question of the loyalty of Dr.
WALKER to the United States.

e S R, <o\
onnect 2 rs, Connectlicut, advised on May 2,

1960, that Dr. ERIC ARTHUR WALKER served the University as
an Assoclate Professor of Electrical Engineering from
September 16, 1940, to February 1, 1945, He was on leave
from September 15, 1943, to September 15, 1944, and termi-
nated voluntarily upon serving one term after his return
from leave in September 1944, Records reflected that Dr.
WALKER was born at Long Eaton, England, on April 29, 1910,
and had been naturalized to United States citizenship.

2
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His residence at the time of his first association with the
University was reflected as 35 Clinton Avenue, Pittsfield®
Massachusetts. Records also reflected that Dr. WALKER was
granted the degrees of Bachelor of Science in 1932, Master
of Science in 1933, and Doctor of Science in 1935, all by
Harvard University. Mr. tated that the records
of his office contained n avorable information concern-
ing Dr. WALKER.

Associate ProfessomUniversity of Connec-
ticut, advised on M3 had close assoclation
with Dr. ERIC WALKER at the above University for several
years following 1940, and subsequently was in contact with
him through the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory operated
from Cambridge, Massachusetts., He described Dr. WALKER as a
man with a high sense of integrity, for whom he has the
highest regard as to character, citizenship, and loyalty.

He related that he cherished his memory of Dr. WALKER because
of his all-around worth and general outlook on life. He
added that he had never observed anything concerning the
personal habits or views of Dr. WALKER which would detract
from his reputation in any way. He related that the econo-
mical, political, and social views of Dr. WALKER were always
sound, and that he was consequently regarded as a conservative
man in all res The assoclates of Dr. WALKER, according
to Professor were always people of integrity and
good reputation and persons who have risen to important
positions in he reputation of Dr. WALKER, according
to Professor has always been the highest in all
respects in all locations in which he has known him. He
described Dr. WALKER's loyalt, to the United States as of
the highest, adding that t s absolutely no question
conce . Professor 1so stated that he and
Mrs. ad visited socially with Dr. and Mrs. WALKER
on many occasions and could state without hesitation that
Mrs. WALKER is a lady of the finest type and a very gracious
and cultured person.

&ﬁem Electri-
cal Engineering, ty of Connecticut, advised

was closely assoclated with Dr. ERIC WALKER from

after which Dr. WALKER was on a leave of absence irom the

University of Connecticut, subsequently becoming assoclated

3
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with the Harvard Underwater Sound Laboratory. He described
Dr. WALKER as a reliable and dependable type of man in afl
ways, being thoroughly temperate, unexcitable, trustworthy,
and Just in all matters., He described him also as a
thoroughly qualified and highly trained electrical engineer
of great competence and a man who exhibited exceptional
executive ability. clates of Dr. WALKER who were
known to Professor“ at the University of Connecticut
were all thoroughly reputable persons and were mostly men -

who were known to Dr. WALKER in the professional field.
Professo also stated that all actions and con-
duct of Dr. uring the period of his acquaintance

were 1ndicative of complete loyalty to the United States.
This source also advised that he was a neighbor of Dr.
WALKER and his wife at Mansfield Four Corners, and that the
couple enjoyed an excellent reputation as refined and
cultured people in that neighborhood.

mtmiversity of Connecticut, advised
ay ell recalled the association of

Dr. ERIC WALKER with the University, and stated that he was

v highly regarded by his associates at the University in the

early 1940s as a man of exceptionally good character and high
attainment in the field of engineering. Dr. tated

that he best knew Dr. WALKER for his academic accomplishments,
but could state that his assoclates during the period of

his affilition with the University were people of his own
type, who held excellent reputations in the University
community. He related also that Dr. WALKER was highly re-
garde the community as a person of culture and refinement.
Drs concluded by #ating that Dr. WALKER was a very able
engineer who enjoyed the confidence of his associates and

executive superiors at the University, and that "we Wﬁry

to lose him, but happy to see his advancement." Dr.
also stated that there could be no slight suspicion o
loyalty of Dr. WALKER to the United States.

NEIGHBORHOODS

Mr

advised on she an er rusband
were neighbors of Dr. and Mrs ERIC WALKER for a period of
about one year around 1940, after which the WALKERS moved to

m
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the North Eagleville Road section of Storrs. She descrijed
Dr. WALKER as a very stable person of reservel but friendly
disposition and a very sincere and completely trustworthy
type of man whose word was completely dependable. His
assoclates were all highly reputable people of culture and

refinement. The reputa of Dr. and Mrs. WALKER,
according to Mrs.ﬂ were excellent during the
period of their restlence n?

ever ralsed concerning the loyalty of either Dr. or Mrs.

and there was no question
WALKER to the United States.

advised on May 2, 1960,

* were neighbors of Dr. and Mrs.
WALKER for a perlod of approximately one year in the early
1940s, and found them to be excellent neighbors and people
of extreme refinement. She described Dr. WALKER as a
thoroughly fine man in all respects and one concerning whom
she never observed anything of an unfavorable nature. His
assoclates were all highly respectable persons in the
immediate neighborhood and in the University community in
which the neighborhood was located. Mrs. &tated
without reservation that Dr. WALKER's reputation was that of
a gentleman and a highly qualified electrical engineer, and
that there was no question concerning his loyalty to the
United States or that of Mrs. WALKER to the United States.

Assoclate Professor of Psychology,

versity - nn cut, advised on May 3, 1960, that he
has known Dr. ERIC WALKER for many years, first becoming
associated with him at Tufts University, Medford, Massachu-
setts, about 1937, and before eiltner individual came to the
University of Connecticut. He related that both he and Dr.
WALKER were young members of the faculty at Tufts University,
and that Dr. W the University of icut
shortly after Dr. d in 1939. Dr.
stated that he was a neighbor of Dr. WALKER in the Eagleville
Road section during most of the period of his residence at -
Storrs, Connecticut. He related, "You could hardly name a
person in whose integrity and loyalty I would have more
confidence. It i1s inconcelvable that he has ever knowingly
been involved in any un-American activity of any kind." He
also described Dr., WALKER as a very competent electrical
engineer, who has several inventions to his credit, and who

5
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was primarily responsible for obtaining an atomic reactor
for Pennsylvania State University. He related also that i
Dr. WALKER has done much commendable research in the .
medical-technological field. Dr. 1so stated
that the associates of Dr. WALKHR ur e entire period
he has known him have always been people of the highest
caliber and unquestioned integrity. His reputation has
been of the best in the several years of acqualntance,
being that of a highl sful man in the fleld of sclence
and education. Dr.“alao stated that every action ,L
of Dr. WALKER has indlcated complete loyalty to the United \o

d that "Anything else is inconceivable." Dr. ,‘\9
“also described Mrs. WALKER as a lady of refinement,
who enjoyed a personal reputation equal to that of her
husband.

'%onJ%!!!cu!, a!v!sed on|Hay !, 15!!, that he was the owner

of the house in which Dr. and Mrs. ERIC WALKER resided on
North Eagleville Road in Storrs for approximately three
years in the early 1940s. He described Dr. WALKER as a
'good clean-living young man," concerning whom he never
observed anything of an unfavorable nature. He related that
Dr. WALKER was an excellent tenant, who met his obligations
promptly and was respected by all of his assoclates in the
communi a man of excellent character and reputation. '
Mr.#also described Mrs. WALKER as a fine lady, and
state the assoclates of the couple were all persons of
their own type. He stated with assurance that there was no

question of the loyalty of Dr. or Mrs. WALKER to the United
States.

CREDIT AND POLICE INQUIRY

Miss — Records Division, Hartford, Connecticut,
Police Department, advised on May 3, 1960, that the records
of that agency contained no information relating to Dr. ERIC
WALKER,

Mias—, Records Division, Willimantic,
Connecticut, Police Department, advised on May 3, 1960, that
the records of that department contained no 1nformation
relating to Dr. ERIC WALKER. Willimantic i1s the largest |

community in the Storrs, Connecticut, area which maintains a
regularly constituted police department

6




NH 77-4020 ‘O'\C’ :OW

Mrs.F Clerk, Security Division, University "=
of Connecticut, advised on May 2, 1960, that the records
of that agency contained no information relating to Dr,

ERIC WALKER, v;\c ‘v’\o

Missm General Records Section,
Connecticut State e, Hartford, Connecticut, advised

on May 3, 1960, that the department records contalned no

information relating )\d %C WALKER.
H artford credit Rating Bureau, 55 Allyn
Street, Hartford, Connecticut, advised on May 2, 1960,
that the records of that agency contained no information
relating to Dr. ERIC WALKER, The records of this agency

cover the Storrs, Cox\cti u §
Mrs.Mredit Bub reater Willimantic,
Wwill ecticut, advised on May 3, 1960, that a
search of the records of that agency reflected no informa-
tion pertaining to Dr. ERIC WALKER. The records of this
agency cover the Storrs, Connecticut, area.

7.
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